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Marriages

Thos WOOLAMS of BRACKLEY to Jane BATH also of BRACKLEY, 18.4.1714.

Jane BARKER of BRACKLEY to Wm WALKER of BICESTER by lic. 24.1.1731.

Eliz STRATFORD of AYNHO to John HEYCOCK otp 18.4.1756.

Sarah MERRY of AYNHO widow, to Henry JAMES otp 25.10.1757.

Wm HARRIS of GAYTON to Martha BONNER otp 14.7.1759.

Job KEY of AYNHO to Rose TANNER otp by lic, 25.10.1762.

WM HAWKES of SULGRAVE to Mary HENN otp by lic. 12.10.1773.

Mary EGINGTON/EGERTON of MIDDLETON CHENEY to Thomas SAYER 31.12.1783.
Hannah MILES of RADSTONE to James FRENCH otp consent of parents, 13.2.1815.
‘Thomas BARRATT of Roughton to Eliz. BORTON otp 2.2.1818.

Geo POLLARD of EVENLEY to Mary BAZELEY otp 6.1.1823.

Robt MALLETT of BRACKLEY to Martha LOVERIDGE otp 22.8. 1823.

Frances SOUTH with parents consent, of EVENLEY to Wim. BORTON 29.4.1830.
Mary BOFFIN of Croughton to Jas Franklin]7.11.1836
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STRAY MARRIAGES FROM GREAT BILLING
Where both parties have ‘strayed" from their home parish

Richard Day of Brafield & Elizabeth Richardson of Hannington
Thomas Horton of Barton Seagrave & Sarah Rawlin of Cransley
Edmund French of Grendon & Mary Hewlet of Bythorn, Hunts
John Morris of London, dyer & Hannah Franklin| of Ecton
Robert teer of Grendon & Martha Barker of Barton

John Page of Wellingborough & Mary Tabbit of Kingsthorpe
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THE LIFE OF JOHN MARLOW OF WOOD HILL,
NORTHAMPTON - PART TWO
Written in 1899 for the Northampton Daily Chronicle
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On the Market Square was

iam Franklin, another good, honest tradesman. Also Mr J B Norman, at the corner
of Gold street were Messrs Crewe, where the grocers now are, also in Gold Street, Mr Presland, and there was Mr
Brice and Mr Warren (where Cockerill's shop is), he was brother of Mr Warren of Earls Barton who was found
murdered at Boughton Fair more than 40 years ago.
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PARISH PROFILE - ECTON

A Village with American Connections

The settlement of Ecton dates back to about 2500 8C. Aerial photographs establish that there were enclosures
and cultivated fields in the Bronze and Iron Ages, as well as later Roman villas. Saxons built higher up the slope
above the river valley. In course of time the village became a long street with a back lane for driving cattle.

The Rectory was built in 1693 in the William and Mary style - it is now part of 2 Retreat and Conference Centre for
the Diocese of Peterborough, and is frequently used by the local parishes for meetings.

The church, dedicated to St Mary Magdalene, was built of the local ironstone in the 13th to early 14th centuries,
it is large and impressive. The Family Trees of the Palmer and Whalley families are built of slabs of marble and
fitted into pointed arches. These families provided the Rectors of Ecton for many years. The Rectory was built by
Thomas Palmer and the old school by John Palmer in 1752, There are impressive monuments to members of the
family.
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In the churchyard there are the gravestones of Thomas and Eleanor Franklin, the uncle and aunt of the American
statesman, Benjamin Franklin. He visited Ecton in 1758 to search for his family roots and found the old house was
established as a school for poor children from 1752.

The Manor Farm, rebuilt in 1694, was owned by Henry Bagley who was a partner of Thomas Franklin a5 a bell-
founder. The Hall was Elizabethan but a ‘Strawberry Hill' gothic south front was built in 1756 - it has been owned
by the Montgomery family (to 1575), the Catesby (1575-1712), the Isteds (1712-1881) and then the Sothebys, but
unfortunately it has been empty for 30 years and has become a ruin. At long last it is being renovated for multiple
homes. Ambrose Isted, who built the Gothic house, was a poet and translator.

John PALMER was the eldest son of Joseph PALMER of Cropredy, Oxon. by Anne dau. of John Dod, he was born
1612 and became Rector of Ecton in 1641, he was Archdeacon of Northampton from 1665-1679, when he died.
He had married Bridget CATESBY of Ecton, eldest daughter of Clifton CATESBY of Ecton and they had eight
children. John PALMER was born 1656 and followed his father as Rector from 1680-1688, when he died
unmarried.

Thomas PALMER, younger brother of John was Rector from 1689-1715, he had married Anne Hoods, daughter of
the Vicar of Wellingborough and his eldest son, Thomas was Rector from 1721-1732.

The gap between father and son was filled by Bradley WHALLEY, son of Peter of Cogenhoe, who resigned in 1720.
The Thomas who died in 1732, died unmarried, at which point 8radley WHALLEY became Rector for the second
time, resigning again in 1738

Thomas' sister had married Eyre WHALLEY, related to Bradley, and so he became Rector from 1738-1762. The
eldest son of Eyre and Barbara was called Palmer WHALLEY, and he was Rector after his father until he died in
1803. Palmer's brother, Thomas, followed him from 1803-1830 and his son, John Christopher, followed from
1830-1849, when he resigned and went to Tunbridge Wells in Kent.
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CHRISTMAS AT NORTHAMPTON AND

DODDERIDGE (CASTLE STREET) CHAPEL
By RW Trask

My first copy of ‘FOOTPRINTS, Oct. 1987, includes an article re the Northampton School for Deaf Children, with
reference to the founder, Dr Thomas ARNOLD, Mr H N DIXON, my great uncle, and his cousin(?) Mr INCE-JONES.

I have recently acquired a leather bound family copy of the ‘History of the Church of Dodderidge’ by Thomas
ARNOLD and J J COOPER, published in 1895. On the front cover, in gold lettering, are the words:- ‘Presented to
Miss Louie Robinson by the Pastor and Deacons of Dodderidge Chapel, Northampton, on the occasion of her return
‘home after seven and a half years Missionary work in India April 1896’ Louie ROBINSON being & great Aunt of
mine.





image13.png
Quite & few of my relatives were railway persons. My first step mother ‘Nan’ (Agnes Marshall GLASS) was one.
Father and grandfather TRASK and myself. Nan's father and Arthur's father in law, Colonel HULL of Long Buckby.

Col HULL's last post was District Civil Engineer at Northampton, LNWR Photo in ‘Steam Nostalgia around
Northampton’ by Richard Coleman and Joe Rajezonet 1987. Photo No. 2 4 Oct. 1920. Mr H F R i and the

LNWR Engineer's Inspection saloon at Castle Station, Northampton, awaiting Col HULL.
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WOOTTON CHURCH DURING THE CIVIL WAR
By Royston Millo

In the article on the Stantons of Wootton in the April 1992 edition of ‘Footprints’ there was a reference to the
difficulties which parishioners had been having in matters connected with their local church. The nature of these
goings-on was described in 2 letter from the Vicar of Quinton which appeared in the Northampton Herald of 15
August 1913.

CHURCH REGISTERS and the RESTORATION OF CHARLES I
It may be of interest to some to learn why hardly any Church registers and official books date back any further
than the Restoration of Charles II. The reason is well illustrated by the following short sketch:-

In the year 1621 the living of Quinton was presented by Charles I to a certain Jeremias Stephens, formerly Chaplain
of “All Souls’ College, Oxford, and born at Bishopscastle, in Shropshire. In 1625 he was given the neighbouring
living in Wooton, and for practically sixteen years the worthy Divine lived very happily on the products of these
two parishes, while his Lord and master was also enjoying himself somewhat, at Whitehall. But at length the
storm came. In 1642 a gentleman of the name of John West, taking advantage of the disorder in the country
caused by the outbreak of Civil War, by some means managed to intercept and steal the tithes due to Mr
Stephens, and since no steps were taken against him, loudly accused the Rector before the Northampton
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Committee of a number of misdemeanours. If he thought thus to forward his own interests, West was not
‘mistaken, for he was rewarded by the Northampton authorities with the post of keeper” in Whittlebury Forest.

In 1644 Mr Stephens was formally brought to trial by his enemies, the day arranged for proceedings to be taken
‘against him being August 8th. He was allowed till the 27th of the same month to prepare and make any defence
which it might amuse him to make; it was obvious that his acquittal, in any case, was out of the question, owing to
the hatred and strength of his foes. But in the meantime an order was secretly obtained by the Northampton
Committee, empowering six men to take over all the tithes and other profits of the livings of Wooton and Quinton
- three of their own naming and three who could be named by the late Rector. Thus the trial was practically
brought to a conclusion. After this the local representatives passed another order - that West and Samuel Herne,
two of Stephens’ chief prosecutors, should be compensated out of the sequestered livings. Seeing that his efforts
would be of little avail, whatever he did, Stephens then declined to nominate the three men out of the six who
were to share between them the proceeds of the two parishes, so the lot of choosing all six fell to the local
Committee sitting at Northampton.

Their choice benefited the following persons:-

1 Rich Crane, a gaoler of the town prison. This gentleman was afterwards hanged at Nottingham for
‘highway robbery.

William Glover, a bailif.

John Lewis, proprietor of a public-house in the area.

John west

A certain Thomas Evans.

Samuel Herns, a groom, well known round Quinton and Wooton

ERCINETY

These then were the men appointed instead of the Reverend Jeremias Stephens to take the income derived from
the above mentioned tithes. The unhappy clergyman was then imprisoned by his enemies, but survived till the
Restoration, in 1660, when both his original parishes, with other pecuniary posts, were restored to him. He at
length died in his Rectory at Wooton in January, 1664, it being the seventy-fourth year of his age.

This, then, is the reason why so many registers only date back to the Restoration, because the men appointed at
the time of the Commonwealth to look after the sequestered parishes generally burnt all the books and papers
which they found, deeming them mere lumber.

D Polwhele, Quinton Rectory, Northampton
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Researchers today would question the statement that hardly any Church records date any further back than the
Restoration. But the implication that wanton destruction during the Commonwezlth was the fate of the Wootton
registers is quite unfounded; for in his account of Wootton in the History of Northampton which he wrote about
1720 (although it was not published until 1791) John Bridges says that the registers 'bear date 1582". So the early
registers were certainly there in 1720, but disappeared more than a century after the Restoration and whilst they
were i the charge of an incumbent properly appointed by the established church.

Bridges' History of Wootton also includes a short account of the Stephens affair, showing the Rector as being the
aggrieved person. But the author of the brief reference to those events in the Victoria County History of
Northampton, 1937 does not present Jeremias Stephens in quite such a blameless way. In giving details of the
various rectors it says of Jeremias Stephens that ‘he quarrelled with his parishioners; many of them, aged and
poor, trudged to London to petition against his oppression. The Committee of Sequestrations replaced him before
1647 by the popular Puritan divine Daniel Rogers, and in 1656 Lemuel Franklin was intruded. Stephens returned at
the Restoration and died here in 1665."

It seems that perhaps Jeremias Stephens did have a case to answer, and that the ‘gang of six’ only retained their
‘benefit’ for a short while before being replaced by Puritan divines who were not as insensitive to their
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FROM MORETON PINKNEY TO DAIRY

PIONEERING IN NEW ZEALAND
By Michael Steer, son of Mrs D Steer

In the early
Northampton, had a population of some 500 people. Writing in his ‘Rem
curate in the parish from 1833-1836; stated his view that ‘the parish flowed with milk
butter was said to he among the best in England.”

eteenth century, the village of Moreton Pinkney, located about fifteen miles south-west of
iscences’, Rev T Mozley, who was
- and Moreton Pinkney

One of the most common surnames in Moreton Pinkney in the nineteenth century was that of Prestidge. The
Parish registers and the census returns provide details of several branches of the family, and the great majority of
Prestidges were agricultural labourers in the district. To this day there is a Prestidge Row at the southern end of
the village.

Joel Prestidge was born in Moreton Pinkney on 1 March 1850, the third son of Henry and Mary Prestidge. Henry's
parents, Thomas and Maria, were still alive and farmed 16 acres in the district. Rev Mozley makes several
references to the wider Prestidge family in his ‘Reminiscences’. ‘Even at Moreton Pinkney, in spite of the Poor
Laws, there was a struggle for existence, with desperate energy, with strange enterprise and some odd results ...
shopkeeping, in ever so small a way, was generally the first start (in the fight). Maria Prestidge is still to me the
personification of a fierce struggle with hard times. She had a large family and taking the lead with their affairs,
she left to her husband the name of Ria's Thomas, and I never heard him called by any other name. He got what
work he could on low wages. She had her shop well supplied with everything a cottager usually wanted. She could
not read or write and I am not sure she could master all the numerals. But she had a memory, and could make
hieroglyphics for the occasion...”

Henry Prestidge's grandfather, John, had been sentenced to death for stealing one sheep at the Northampton
Assizes on 1 March 1802 , but the sentence was commuted to transportation for life and John left the country on
the ‘Calcutta’ in 1803. His wife Elizabeth was left behind in Moreton Pinkney. The parish register records that in
July 1821 ‘Edward Franklin and Elizabeth Prestridge being desirous of being married came to put up the banns.
They were called. Thomas Prestridge said he was the son of the said Elizabeth by John Prestridge her husband and
he believed he was still alive and desirous of returning to his wife and family .. 13 years ago he had a free pardon
‘and has written letters for example, from Hobart Town 5 January 1821, he says he is still single, but the state of his





image18.png
property will detain him abroad longer. I (the Minister) declined to marry them’. There was apparently much
sympathy in the village for Elizabeth and Edward and not much for the ‘provoking wretch of a husband'. Rev.
Mozley's ‘Reminiscences’ describe Elizabeth as ‘near 80, but looks much younger, she is tall, upright and graceful.
She has over 100 descendants.’
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WILLIAM ISHAM WHITMILL (1787 -1825)
By John Ward-Smith
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If the present deductions are correct. William Isom (c 1763-1844) never married Maria Whitmill, mother of
iam Isham Whitmill. Instead he married Jane Frankiinj and available records show that this marriage took
place in a great hurry. Rather than the usual process of marrying after the calling of banns, which takes several
weeks, William and Jane married by licence. They obtained the licence on 20 Aug 1767, and married in
Greatworth the very next day. Baptismal records show that the rush to get married was not because they were
expecting a child, 50 there had to be some other reason. It seems that William wanted to put himself beyond the
reach of Maria Whitmill. The marriage licence still exists and is available for inspection at Northamptonshire
Records Office.
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When William Whitmill joined the army on 23 November 1805, the attestation document shows he gave his date
of birth a5 17 August 1786. It was not uncommon in days gone by for a new recruit to exaggerate his age. Did
william do that? He would not have changed his birthday, 17August, but suppose he changed the year of birth. If
william was a year younger than he said, he would have been born on 17 August 1787. He would then have been
2 babe-in-arms, aged 10 weeks, when he was baptised on 6 November 1787. This is more likely than a baptism
when he was 3 child a year and 10 weeks old. But much more important, if William was born on 17 August 1787,
we have an explanation as to why William Isom and Jane Franklin rushed into marriage. They obtained the
marriage licence just three days after the birth, marrying a day later, all while Maria Whitmill was confined due to
childbirth.

In summary, the events surrounding the birth of William Isham Whitmill point to the probability that he was born
on 17 August 1787, and that the father was William Isom (c 1763-1844).William Isham Whitmill would have been
conceived about November 1786, when William Isom was still & free spirit. Did he subsequently lose interest in
and abandon Maria Whitmill, when he found a new love, Jane Franklin? It seems so.
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MEMORANDUMS FROM THE MORETON PINKNEY
PARISH REGISTERS

August 12 1821
That Edward Franklin and Elizabeth Prestidge were desirous of being married and had their banns published three
several Sundays viz. on July 29 1821 and the two following Sundays. On the last of which Thomas Prestidge
declared before the congregation he knew 2 just cause why they should not be married. After service ended he
declared that he was the son of the said Elizabeth Prestidge by John Prestidge her husband and that he is ready to
take his solemn oath, that he believes the said John Prestidge to be stil alive; and desirous of returning to his wife
and family. That he was condemned to death at Northampton, and was afterwards reprieved, and his sentence
was commuted to transportation for life, that he was transported, but that thirteen years ago he received a free
pardon; & has since repeatedly written to his family expressing his intention to return as soon as he could arrange
his affairs and one letter he produced for my inspection dated ‘Hobart Town 5 January 1821', in which Ino
Prestidge says he is stil single, but the state of his property will detain him abroad some years longer.

I then sent for Elizabeth Prestidge who confessed the truth of the above statement | have therefore determined
not to marry them till | can have satisfied myself more fully of the legality & propriety of the marriage.

The question admits no doubt. It was argued at full in the Northampton newspapers. Nothing but the death of
one of the married persons can render a second marriage of the other legal. Though absence of one without his
being heard of for seven years will protect the party from civil punishment. J € Tyler

[Undated entry immediately below the proceeding entry]

The Rector & Curate of Weedon Lois submitted the following case for my decision as Rural Dean, they differing in
their views of the case from each other, & since a similar attempt is likely to be made by Parish Officers again |
have thought it desirable to record it.
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PARISH PROFILE - ECTON
By Keith Steggles

The parish of Ecton s five miles to the east of Northampton along the A4500 (The old A45), and was mentioned in
the Domesday Book of 1086, when it was recorded as comprising four hides of land (about 480 acres) - enough
for eight ploughs, and the population comprised:- four slaves, eight villagers, 17 small-holders and 12 freemen.
This may seem quite  small population, but probably only referred to the adult males in the village. There were
also two mills and a meadow of 32 acres, the value of the parish before the Norman Conquest was estimated at
£3, but in 1086 it was recorded as 100 shillings. (£5)

The village itself has a long high street, lined along part of its length by houses and
cottages built in the local stone.

Ecton i famous for being the home village of the Franklin family, who emigrated to New
England in the 17th Century, and from whom Dr Benjamin Franklin, the renowned
American statesman, ambassador, philosopher and scientist was descended — in fact |
while he was Ambassador in London during the 1760’ and 70's Benjamin Franklin visited
Ecton on a number of occasions. The house owned by the family is still there and is called
Ecton House. Another branch of the family kept a blacksmiths forge and this is reputed
to be where the pub ‘The Three Horseshoes’ now stands.

The church of St Mary Magdalene was built in the 12th Century and is a traditional
village church standing in a large graveyard, the monumental inscriptions have been transcribed and indexed by
this society.

There is a small village school, built in Victorian times, now the home of an infant school and a pre-school group
and situated near the children’s recreation ground at the northern end of the village. Opposite the school is the
village War Memorial, erected after the First World War, but unlike other villages Ecton chose not to have a
monolith or a cenotaph, but instead have a large crucifix in a shrine.

The village has become 2 dormitory parish for people commuting to Northampton and Wellingborough, it is
considered 2 very desirable place to live, and the price of houses — especially those constructed in the local stone,

has risen sharply in recent years.

Although almost absorbed into the town of Northampton, the parish has still managed to retain its village charm.
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STRAYS FROM HUNTINGDONSHIRE
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1756 W Franklin of Cotterstock to Mary Harri(a]t at Winwick
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THE HOWCUTT FAMILY AT BRIXWORTH - PART ONE

By Francis Howcutt
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‘William Howcutt (1765-1813)

The next of William and Sarah's sons to survive infancy was a second William. He was described s a miller when
he married Anne Frankiin at Brampton, Hunts. in 1792. They had two children baptised there - Charles (1792) and
Elizabeth (1794). Anna was buried in the following year at the age of 22. The only later record found of William is
his burial at Brixworth to which he had by then returned. The proof that the William at Brampton had come from
Brixworth is somewhat involved and illustrates the value of following up every reference to an uncommon
surname. The will of James Howcutt (1763-1828) left £20 to ‘my brother's daughter Elizabeth Cory now the wife
of Thomas Cory of Sywell.. The will does not reveal the name of Elizabeth’s father. Thomas Cory of Sywell and
Elizabeth Howcutt of Lamport had married at Lamport in 1820. They are not found at Sywell in the 1841, 1851 o
1861 censuses, but in 1871 and 1881 Elizabeth Cory, 3 widow (aged 75/85) was living there. Her birthplace was
given as Brampton, Hunts,, leading me to the references quoted above and the identity of her father. It is almost
certain that the Charles Howcutt (bp.1792) was a Charles Howcutt, blacksmith who established  London branch
of the family and who is known to have been in Brixworth in 1814.(3)
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STRAYS FROM OXFORDSHIRE




